6,074,918 4,575,145
Trade and other receivables
Singapore Dollar 1,357,894 1,990,499
New Zealand Dollar 7,391 7,066

 1,365,285 1,997,565
Trading equities
British Pound 12,642,391 9,377,797
New Zealand Dollar 3,271,203 3,299,684

 15,913,594 12,677,481
Long term equity investments
British Pound 911,684 702,972
New Zealand Dollar 7,700,925 5,494,276

 8,612,609 6,197,248

Total financial assets exposure to foreign exchange 31,966,406 25,447,439

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables
Singapore Dollar 3,517,030 3,255,157
New Zealand Dollar 36,838 34,286

Total financial liabilities exposure to foreign exchange 3,553,868 3,289,443

Mercantile Investment Company Limited
And Controlled Entities

ABN 15 121 415 576

46

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note 13: Financial Risk Management (continued)

a) Market Risk (continued)

ii) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the financial impacts of a hypothetical 5% increase and decrease in the foreign
currency which are recognised through the reserves.

 Impact on reserves

 2019 2018
Financial Asset

Change to Foreign Currency Reserve $ $
Increase in foreign currency by 5% 212,622 160,130
Decrease in foreign currency by 5% (212,622) (160,130)

Change to Trade and other receivables
Increase in foreign currency by 5% 47,785 69,915

Decrease in foreign currency by 5% (47,785) (69,915)

Change to Trading equities
Increase in foreign currency by 5% 556,976 443,712
Decrease in foreign currency by 5% (556,976) (443,712)

Change to Long term equity investments
Increase in foreign currency by 5% 301,441 216,904

Decrease in foreign currency by 5% (301,441) (216,904)

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables
Increase in foreign currency by 5% 124,385 115,131

Decrease in foreign currency by 5% (124,385) (115,131)

iii) Other Price Risk
The Group is an investment company and is exposed to securities price risk. The majority of the Group’s investments
are publicly traded on the ASX, NZX and LSE.

The Investment Committee mitigates this price risk through its disciplined stock selection and portfolio construction
process and adherence to the Company’s investment guidelines.

The Company’s investments are monitored on a regular basis by the Investment Committee.

Mercantile Investment Company Limited
And Controlled Entities

ABN 15 121 415 576

47

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note 13: Financial Risk Management (continued)
a) Market Risk (continued)

iii) Other Price Risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the financial impacts of a hypothetical 5% increase and decrease in the market value
of those investments (financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income) that are carried at fair value as at reporting date. For long term equity investments, a 5%
increase in market values would have no impact on the income statement as all increases are recognised through
other comprehensive income.

 Impact to post-tax profit Impact on reserves

 2019 2018 2019 2018

   $   $   $   $
Trading equities   - -
Increase in fair value in trading equities by 5% 1,358,372  900,052
Decrease in fair value in trading equities by 5% (1,358,372) (900,052)

Long term equity investments
Increase in fair value in long term equities by 5%   1,373,815 1,670,708
Decrease in fair value in long term, equities by 5%   (1,373,815) (1,670,708)

iv) Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of
change in market interest rates.

The value of the Company’s investment in Foundation Life is exposed to an insurance company whose value is
sensitive to interest rates (in New Zealand and elsewhere). Determining this sensitivity is difficult as the Company does
not have access to all the relevant information about the composition of Foundation Life’s investments and life policy
liabilities.

Generally, a change in interest rates will have an effect on the assets and liabilities of an insurance company.  For